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SELECTED POINTS
• In 2012, Newton high school students reported worrying most about school issues (70%), followed by social 

issues (41%), appearance issues (39%), family issues (33%), and being bullied (4%).

• Trends: While there has been an overall decrease in the percentage of Newton high school students who 
reported worrying often or almost every day about these issues since 2002, there were some changes in 
2012 (increases for school, social, and appearance issues; decrease for family issues).  There was no 
change in the comparatively low level of concern over being bullied (4% in 2010 and 2012).

• Comparisons: Comparative data for Massachusetts are not available.

• Gender: Female students in 2012 were more likely than males to report frequent worrying about each of 
these issues:  school issues (60% males, 80% females), social issues (32%, 49%), family issues (27%, 
39%), appearance issues (25%, 52%), being bullied (4%, 4%).

• Grade: The percentage of 2012 Newton high school students who reported worrying frequently about these 
issues remained fairly consistent throughout the high school years:  school issues (65%, 71%, 72%, 72%), 
social issues (38%, 41%, 40%, 44%), family issues (30%, 31%, 35%, 36%), appearance issues (40%, 37%, 
40%, 39%), being bullied (4%, 4%, 3%, 5%).

• Middle School: With the exception "being bullied," concern about these issues was comparatively lower 
among 2012 Newton 7th and 8th graders:  school issues (7th - 43%, 8th - 52%), social issues (22%, 24%), 
family issues (16%, 19%), appearance issues (18%, 25%), being bullied (5%, 3%).  Trend data since 2002 
are as follows:  school issues (51%, 49%, 49%, 44%, 48%, 47%), social issues (39%, 35%, 31%, 32%, 
23%, 23%), family issues (27%, 26%, 21%, 22%, 20%, 18%), appearance issues (36%, 31%, 27%, 29%, 
22%, 21%), being bullied (4% in 2010, 4% in 2012 – item added in 2010).
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SELECTED POINTS
• Twelve percent (12%) of 2012 Newton high school students reported that they hurt themselves on purpose 

(e.g., cutting, burning) in the 12 months prior to the survey, while 18% reported experiencing depression and 
8% sought medical help for depression.

• Trends: While rates have remained largely consistent since 2006, the percent of Newton high school 
students reporting each of these issues increased slightly between 2010 and 2012:  self-harm (11%, 12%, 
10%, 12%), depression (18%, 18%, 16%, 18%), seeking medical help for depression (8%, 8%, 6%, 8%).

• Comparisons: A smaller percentage of 2012 Newton than 2011 Massachusetts high school students 
reported experiencing depression (18% Newton, 25% Massachusetts) in the 12 months prior to the survey.  
Massachusetts data for self harm and seeking medical help for depression are not available.  MA data from 
the 2011 MA Youth Risk Behavior Survey

• Gender: In 2012, Newton females were more likely than males to have reported any of these issues:  hurt 
self on purpose (6% males, 18% females), reported depression (12%, 23%), sought medical help for 
depression (5%, 11%).

• Grade: The percentage of 2012 Newton high school students who reported each of these issues varied with 
age/grade: hurt themselves on purpose (12%, 13%, 11%, 13%), experienced depression (17%, 16%, 20%, 
20%), sought medical help for depression (6%, 7%, 9%, 11%).

• Middle School: These mental health issues were less common among 7th and 8th grade students:  self-harm 
(7th - 4%, 8th - 6%), reported depression (7%, 8%).  Trend data reveal decreases since 2004 in self-harm 
(10% in 2004, 6% in 2006, 7% in 2008, 5% in 2010, 5% in 2012) and reported depression (16% in 2002, 
14% in 2004, 12% in 2006, 9% in 2008, 8% in 2010, 7% in 2012).  Middle school students were not asked 
about seeking medical help for depression.
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SELECTED POINTS
• Nine percent (9%) of 2012 Newton high school students reported that they seriously considered suicide in 

the 12 months prior to the survey, 4% actually attempted suicide, and 1% were injured in a suicide attempt 
and had to receive medical treatment.

• Trends: Similar to reported rates of self-harm and depression, rates of suicidal ideation and behavior among 
Newton high school students have been largely consistent since 2006 but increased slightly between 2010 
and 2012:  seriously considered (8%, 9%, 7%, 9%), attempted (3%, 3%, 2%, 4%), injured in attempt (1%, 
1%, 0.2%, 1%). 

• Comparisons: A smaller percentage of 2012 Newton than 2011 Massachusetts high school students 
reported considering suicide (9% Newton, 13% MA), attempting suicide (4%, 7%), or being injured in a 
suicide attempt (1%, 2%).  MA data from the 2011 MA Youth Risk Behavior Survey

• Gender: Newton 2012 high school females were more likely than males to report suicidal ideation and 
behavior:  considered (5% males, 12% females), attempted (2%, 5%), injured in a suicide attempt (0.9%, 
2%).

• Grade: The percentage of 2012 Newton high school students who reported each of these suicidal ideations 
and behaviors remained fairly consistent across grades:  considered (7%, 9%, 10%, 10%), attempted (3%, 
2%, 4%, 4%), injured in a suicide attempt (1%, 0.7%, 2%, 1%).

• Middle School: These mental health issues were less common among Newton 7th and 8th grade students:  
considered (7th - 4%, 8th - 5%) and attempted suicide (1%, 1%).  Previously higher in 2002 and 2004, the 
percentage of Newton 7th and 8th graders who reported these issues remained at or below previous levels in 
2012:  considered suicide (12%, 10%, 6%, 7%, 5%, 5%), attempted suicide (3%, 2%, 1%, 1%, 0.9%, 1%).  
The middle school survey did not ask about being injured in a suicide attempt.
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SELECTED POINTS
• In 2012, close to two-thirds (61%) of Newton high school students reported that there was a 

trusted school adult that they could go to with a personal problem.  Larger percentages reported 
having an adult outside of school (85%) or a family adult (82%) to talk to.

• Trends: The percentage of Newton high school students who reported having each type of adult 
support increased between 2010 and 2012, sustaining gains observed since 2004:  adult in school 
(50%, 47%, 50%, 53%, 57%, 61%), adult outside of school (77%, 74%, 77%, 78%, 82%, 85%), 
family adult (73%, 71%, 74%, 77%, 79%, 82%).

• Comparisons: Comparative data for Massachusetts are not available.

• Gender: There was little difference by gender in 2012 in reported adult support:  school adult 
(62% males, 60% females), adult outside of school (85%, 84%), family adult (82%, 82%).

• Grade: Perceived adult support outside of school among 2012 Newton high school students 
varied little with age/grade, while perceived support of a school adult increased with age/grade:  
school adult (57%, 60%, 65%, 65%), adult outside of school (85%, 84%, 86%, 84%), family adult 
(83%, 84%, 82%, 80%).

• Middle School: 2002 to 2012 trends in perceived support for Newton 7th and 8th graders are as 
follows – of particular note is the large increase over time in perceived support of a school adult:  
school adult (53%, 50%, 49%, 45%, 66%, 66%), adult outside of school (79%, 79%, 82%, 81%, 
84%, 87%), family adult (80%, 77%, 82%, 82%, 86%, 87%). 
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SELECTED POINTS
• Beginning in 2002, the Newton Youth Risk Behavior Survey contained a set of five items from the 

National Longitudinal Survey that compose a school connectedness scale.  Scale items address 
student perception of feeling close to people at the school, feeling like a part of the school, being 
happy to be at the school, feeling like teachers treat students fairly, and feeling safe in the school.  
Mean scores range from a low of 1 (less attachment) to a high of 5 (more attachment).  Note that 
in this chart, middle school data is for all students in grades 6, 7, and 8.

• Trends: Average Newton school connectedness at both the middle and high school levels 
increased between 2010 and 2012, continuing a pattern of improvement since 2004.

• Comparisons: Comparative data for Massachusetts are not available.

• Gender: Newton 2012 middle school females (4.10) reported a higher average level of school 
connectedness than males (3.94).  The reverse was true at the high school level (3.81 males, 3.74 
females).

• Grade: The overall level school connectedness among Newton middle school students (4.02) 
was higher than the level among high school students (3.77), and there was a slight but steady 
decrease in school connectedness from grade 6 through 11:  6th = 4.07, 7th = 4.03, 8th = 3.97, 9th = 
3.82, 10th = 3.78, 11th = 3.75, 12th = 3.71.
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SELECTED POINTS
• In 2012, 2% of Newton 7th and 8th graders and 19% of high school students reported ever having 

sexual intercourse.

• Trends: While there had been little previous change between 2002 and 2008 in the percent of 
Newton high school students who have ever had sexual intercourse, the unchanged 2012 rate 
remains comparatively low (24%, 24%, 24%, 25%, 19%, 19%).

• Comparisons: A much smaller percentage of 2012 Newton (19%) than 2011 Massachusetts 
(42%) high school students reported ever having sexual intercourse.  This difference is consistent 
across all grades (9th - 7% Newton, 28% MA; 10th - 11% Newton, 34% MA; 11th - 24% Newton, 
50% MA; 12th - 38% Newton, 59% MA).  MA data from the 2011 MA Youth Risk Behavior Survey

• Gender: A larger percentage of 2012 Newton high school males (22%) than females (17%) 
reported ever having sexual intercourse.

• Grade: As displayed in the chart, the percent of students who reported ever having sexual 
intercourse increased with age/grade between 7th and 12th grade (1%, 3%, 7%, 11%, 24%, 38%).

• Middle School: The percent of Newton 7th and 8th grade students who reported ever having 
sexual intercourse has decreased since 2002 (5%, 4%, 4%, 3%, 2%, 2%).
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SELECTED POINTS
• The reported level of lifetime sexual intercourse among Newton high school students has 

remained well below the statewide level in comparative years:

– 24% Newton 2002 vs. 44% MA 2001
– 24% Newton 2004 vs. 41% MA 2003
– 24% Newton 2006 vs. 45% MA 2005
– 25% Newton 2008 vs. 44% MA 2007
– 19% Newton 2010 vs. 46% MA 2009
– 19% Newton 2012 vs. 42% MA 2011
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SELECTED POINTS
• In 2012, 76% of sexually active Newton high school students indicated that they or their partner 

used a condom the last time they had sexual intercourse.

• Trends: There has been little overall change between 2002 and 2012 in the percent of sexually 
active Newton high school students who reported using a condom at last intercourse (73%, 72%, 
74%, 74%, 80%, 76%).

• Comparisons: The reported use of condoms at last intercourse by sexually active Newton youth 
has consistently remained well above the statewide high school average:  73% Newton 2002 vs. 
58% MA 2001, 72% Newton 2004 vs. 57% MA 2003, 74% Newton 2006 vs. 65% MA 2005, 74% 
Newton 2008 vs. 61% MA 2007, 80% Newton 2010 vs. 58% MA 2009, 76% Newton 2012 vs. 58% 
MA 2011.  MA data from the MA Youth Risk Behavior Survey

• Gender: In 2012, a higher percentage of sexually active Newton high school males (80%) than 
females (71%) reported that they or their partner used a condom the last time they had sexual 
intercourse.

• Grade: In 2012, the percent of sexually active Newton high school students who reported using a 
condom during their last intercourse varied with age/grade:  83% in 9th grade, 70% in 10th grade, 
78% in 11th grade, and 75% in 12th grade.
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SELECTED POINTS
• Two percent (2%) of 2012 Newton high school students reported ever being physically hurt by a date or 

someone they were going out with and 3% were hurt sexually.  Four percent (4%) reported ever being 
forced into sexual activity against their will.

• Trends: Trend data reveal little substantive change since 2002 in the percent of Newton high school 
students who reported being hurt physically hurt by a date or someone they were going out with (5%, 5%, 
4%, 5%, 3%, 2%), sexually hurt by a date or someone they were going out with (5%, 5%, 4%, 3%, 3%, 3%), 
and/or forced into sexual activity against their will (7% in 2004, 6% in 2006, 5% in 2008, 3% in 2010, 4% in 
2012).

• Comparisons: Comparative data for Massachusetts are not available.

• Gender: Female students were generally more likely to report these experiences, particularly sexual 
violence:  ever physically hurt by a date (2% males, 2% females), ever sexually hurt by a date (1%, 4%), 
ever forced into sexual activity against will (2%, 6%).

• Grade: Reports of these experiences generally increased with age/grade among Newton high school 
students:  ever physically hurt by a date (1%, 2%, 2%, 3%), ever sexually hurt by a date (2%, 2%, 2%, 5%), 
ever forced into sexual activity against will (2%, 3%, 4%, 8%).

• Middle School: Less than one percent (0.7%) of 2012 Newton 7th and 8th graders reported ever being forced 
into sexual activity against their will – 0.2% of 7th graders and 1% of 8th graders.  Trend data are as follows:  
4% in 2004, 3% in 2006, 1% in 2008, 2% in 2010, 0.7% in 2012.  Data are not available for other items or 
years.
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SELECTED POINTS
• Seventeen percent (17%) of 2012 Newton high school students described themselves as 

underweight, 62% as about the right weight, and 21% as overweight.

• Thirteen percent (13%) of Newton high school females described themselves as underweight 
compared to 22% of males, 63% as about the right weight compared to 60% of males, and 24% 
as overweight compared to 18% of males.

• Trends: The slight increase in 2012 in the percent of Newton high school students who described 
themselves as overweight reversed prior slight but consistent decreases observed since 2002 
(24%, 23%, 22%, 20%, 19%, 21%).

• Comparisons: A smaller percentage of 2012 Newton (21%) than 2011 Massachusetts (28%) high 
school students described themselves as overweight.  MA data from the 2011 MA Youth Risk Behavior 
Survey

• Gender: Female high school students were somewhat more likely than males to describe 
themselves as about the right weight (60% males, 63% females) or overweight (18% males, 24% 
females), while males were more likely to describe themselves as underweight (22%, 13%).

• Grade: The percentage of Newton high school students who describe themselves as overweight 
varied with age/grade (24%, 19%, 23%, 18%).

• Middle School: 2002 to 2012 trends in the percent of Newton 7th and 8th graders who describe 
themselves as overweight are as follows:  25% in 2002, 24% in 2004, 20% in 2006, 22% in 2008, 
18% in 2010, 17% in 2012. 
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SELECTED POINTS
• Twelve percent (12%) of 2012 Newton high school students reported that they were currently 

trying to gain weight, 53% not doing anything about their weight, and 35% trying to lose weight.

• Four percent (4%) of Newton high school females reported that they were trying to gain weight 
compared to 20% of males, 48% that they were not doing anything about their weight compared to 
59% of males, and 47% that they were trying to lose weight compared to 22% of males.

• Trends: There has been little overall change since 2002 in the percent of Newton high school 
students who reported that they were trying to lose weight (39%, 37%, 36%, 37%, 35%, 35%).

• Comparisons: Comparative data for Massachusetts are not available.

• Gender: Female high school students were much more likely than males to report trying to lose 
weight (22% males, 47% females), while males were more likely than females to report trying to 
gain weight (20%, 4%) or not do anything about their weight (59%, 48%).

• Grade: There was little consistent difference by age/grade in the percent of 2012 Newton high 
school students who reported that they were trying to lose weight (37%, 31%, 37%, 34%).

• Middle School: 2002 to 2012 trends in the percentage of Newton 7th and 8th graders who are 
trying to lose weight  are as follows:  34% in 2002, 32% in 2004, 29% in 2006, 31% in 2008, 24% 
in 2010,  23% in 2012.
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SELECTED POINTS
• Forty-three percent (43%) of 2012 Newton high school students reported that they had exercised or eaten 

less in the 30 days prior to the survey in order to lose or maintain their weight.  Five percent (5%) had 
fasted, 3% vomited or took laxatives, and 1% took diet pills, powders, or liquids.

• Fifty-three percent (53%) of Newton high school females reported that they had exercised or eaten less to 
lose or maintain their weight compared to 34% of males, 7% had fasted compared to 3% of males, 4% 
vomited or took laxatives compared to 1% of males, and 2% took diet pills, powders, or liquids compared to 
1% of males.

• Trends: While there have been some very slight yet consistent decreases between 2002 and 2012 in the use of 
weight loss/control methods by Newton high school students, 2012 rates were at or above those observed in 
2010:  exercised or ate less (51%, 47%, 45%, 45%, 41%, 43%), fasted (7%, 7%, 6%, 5%, 5%, 5%), vomited or 
took laxatives (4%, 4%, 2%, 3%, 2%, 3%), took diet pills, powders, or liquids (3%, 3%, 2%, 2%, 1%, 1%).

• Comparisons: Smaller percentages of 2012 Newton than 2011 Massachusetts high school students 
reported fasting (5% Newton, 10% MA), vomiting or taking laxatives (3%, 5%), and taking diet pills, powders, 
or liquids (1%, 4%).  Comparable MA data about exercising or eating less are not available due to reporting 
differences.  MA data from the 2011 MA Youth Risk Behavior Survey

• Gender: Female high school students were more likely than males to report using these weight 
loss/maintenance methods.

• Grade: Differences in method use by age/grade among Newton high school students were inconsistent:  
exercised or ate less (46%, 41%, 42%, 46%), fasted (4%, 5%, 6%, 5%), vomited or took laxatives (2%, 2%, 
3%, 3%), took diet pills, powders, or liquids (1%, 0.7%, 1%, 2%).

• Middle School: 2002 to 2012 trends in current weight control methods among Newton 7th and 8th graders 
are as follows:  exercised or ate less (39%, 43%, 43%, 42%, 34%, 35%), fasted (7%, 5%, 4%, 4%, 2%, 2%), 
vomited or took laxatives (2%, 2%, 1%, 1%, 0.4%, 0.4%), took diet pills, powders, or liquids (1%, 0.4%, 1%, 
0.5%, 0.1%, 0.4%).
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SELECTED POINTS
• In 2012, 52% of Newton 7th and 8th graders and 39% of high school students reported engaging in 

60 or more minutes of physical activity on at least 5 of the past 7 days.

• Trends: The percent of Newton high school students who reported engaging in 60 or more 
minutes of physical activity on at least 5 of the past 7 days remained largely consistent between 
2010 (40%) and 2012 (39%).

• Comparisons: A lower percentage of 2012 Newton (39%) than 2011 Massachusetts (43%) high 
school students reported engaging in at least 60 minutes of physical activity on at least 5 of the 
past 7 days.  MA data from the 2011 MA Youth Risk Behavior Survey

• Gender: A larger percentage of 2012 Newton high school males (46%) than females (32%) 
reported engaging in this level of physical activity.

• Grade: As displayed in the chart, the percent of Newton students who reported engaging in at 
least 60 minutes of physical activity on at least 5 of the past 7 days decreased with age/grade 
between 7th and 12th grade (54%, 49%, 42%, 38%, 40%, 36%).



 

Appendix A: 
 

Selected Middle School Data Tables 



TOTAL
2012 Males Females 6th 7th 8th
(1267) (608) (649) (428) (427) (403)

LIFETIME (any use in lifetime)
Cigarettes 1.0% 1.8% 0.3% 0.5% 1.2% 1.5%
Alcohol 7.3% 9.5% 5.0% 6.4% 6.1% 9.5%
Marijuana (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 1.2% 1.8% 0.7% 0.0% 1.0% 1.5%
Cocaine (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3%
Ecstasy (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Heroin (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Methamphetamines N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Steroids (no prescription) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Other Illegal Drugs1 (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%
Oxycontin (no prescription) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

CURRENT (any use in past 30 days)
Cigarettes 0.5% 1.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.7% 0.5%
Alcohol 1.6% 2.0% 1.2% 0.7% 0.9% 3.3%
Binge Alcohol (5 or more drinks in a row) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.6% 1.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 1.0%
Marijuana (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.7% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%
Cocaine (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Ecstasy (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Inhalants (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.8% 0.5% 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 0.8%
Heroin (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Methamphetamines N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Steroids (no prescription) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Other Illegal Drugs1 (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Oxycontin (no prescription) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

ANNUAL (any use in past 12 months
Used someone else's prescription medication to get high (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2%
Used over-the-counter medication to get high N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Used "study drugs" to stay awake N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drug Use - Middle School (N=1,267)

GENDER GRADE

1  This item asked about "any other type of illegal drug such as LSD (acid), PCP, mushrooms, Ketamine (Special K), Rohypnol (Roofies), GHB, or Oxycontin without a doctor's prescription".



TOTAL
2012 Males Females 6th 7th 8th
(1267) (608) (649) (428) (427) (403)

CARRIED A WEAPON1 (30 days)
When in school (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.8% 1.5% 0.2% N/A 0.9% 0.7%
When NOT in school (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 6.0% 10.9% 1.4% N/A 6.4% 5.7%

IN A PHYSICAL FIGHT (12 months)
When in school 2.9% 5.6% 0.3% 5.0% 2.8% 1.0%
When NOT in school 13.0% 22.1% 4.5% 15.7% 14.1% 9.2%

BULLYING (30 days)
Bullied/harassed on way to/from school 3.9% 4.7% 3.3% 3.4% 4.0% 4.5%
Bullied/harassed in school 14.1% 14.2% 14.0% 7.0% 17.2% 18.5%
Bullied/harassed when NOT in school and NOT on way to/from school 7.6% 7.1% 8.1% 5.7% 9.3% 7.8%
Bullied/harassed on the internet 8.3% 5.9% 10.5% 4.1% 9.8% 11.2%
Saw someone else bullied/harassed in school 34.2% 32.2% 36.0% 18.2% 42.5% 42.5%

WORRIED ABOUT SAFETY
Worried when in school (somewhat/very) 4.9% 4.2% 5.5% 5.3% 4.9% 4.2%
Worried when NOT in school (somewhat/very) 14.5% 12.9% 16.0% 13.4% 16.6% 13.2%
Stayed home from school out of fear for safety (30 days) 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 0.5% 0.7% 2.0%

DATING VIOLENCE
Physically hurt only by date (ever) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Sexually hurt only by a date (ever) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Both physically & sexually hurt by a date (ever) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
Violence and Safety - Middle School (N=1,267)

GENDER GRADE

1  Respondents were asked about "a weapon such as a knife, gun, or club".



TOTAL
2012 Males Females 6th 7th 8th
(1267) (608) (649) (428) (427) (403)

STRESS
Life somewhat/very stressful 42.5% 36.2% 48.3% 33.4% 42.8% 51.3%
Worry about school  issues - Often/Almost Every Day 40.8% 36.1% 45.2% 28.3% 42.7% 52.1%
Worry about social  issues - Often/Almost Every Day 20.1% 15.8% 23.9% 14.4% 21.8% 24.2%
Worry about family  issues - Often/Almost Every Day 16.4% 15.0% 17.6% 13.6% 16.2% 19.4%
Worry about appearance  issues - Often/Almost Every Day 17.6% 11.2% 23.5% 10.7% 17.6% 24.9%
Worry about being bullied/harassed  - Often/Almost Every Day 3.7% 3.2% 4.2% 3.1% 5.1% 3.0%

ADULT HELP
At least one teacher or other adult in this school to talk to about a problem 67.5% 67.5% 67.5% 70.3% 66.2% 65.6%
At least one adult outside of school to talk to about a problem 87.9% 87.2% 88.7% 89.9% 88.1% 85.7%
At least one family adult to talk to about a problem 91.4% 91.7% 91.2% 95.2% 91.5% 87.5%

DEPRESSION AND SUICIDE
Hurt self on purpose (12 months) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 4.6% 2.3% 6.8% N/A 3.8% 5.5%
Depressed (12 months) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 7.3% 5.2% 9.4% N/A 6.7% 8.0%
Sought medical help or took prescription medication for depression (12 months) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Seriously considered suicide (12 months) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 4.6% 3.1% 6.1% N/A 4.3% 5.0%
Attempted suicide (12 months) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 1.0% 0.5% 1.4% N/A 1.0% 1.0%
Injured in suicide attempt (12 months) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
Stress, Support, Depression, and Suicide - Middle School (N=1,267)

GENDER GRADE



TOTAL
2012 Males Females 6th 7th 8th
(1267) (608) (649) (428) (427) (403)

ALCOHOL-RELATED DRIVING/RIDING
Rode with drinking driver (30 days) - All students (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 5.3% 5.4% 5.4% N/A 4.3% 6.3%
Drove after drinking - (30 days) All students N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Drove after drinking - (30 days) Of drivers N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

MARIJUANA-RELATED DRIVING/RIDING
Rode with driver using marijuana (30 days) - All students (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 1.0% 1.3% 0.7% N/A 0.2% 1.8%
Drove after using marijuana - (30 days) All students N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Drove after using marijuana - (30 days) Of drivers N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

SEXUAL BEHAVIOR
Ever had sexual intercourse (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 1.7% 2.8% 0.5% N/A 0.7% 2.8%
Intercourse in past 3 months N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Ever been/gotten someone pregnant N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Condom use at last intercourse1 (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 69.2% 70.0% 50.0% N/A 66.7% 70.0%
Alcohol/drugs at last intercourse N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

WEIGHT
Consider self slightly/very overweight 16.4% 17.6% 15.0% 15.9% 16.0% 17.2%
Trying to lose weight 22.6% 19.1% 25.8% 22.0% 22.5% 23.2%
Exercised or ate less to lose/maintain weight (30 days) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 34.6% 30.5% 38.0% N/A 32.7% 36.5%
Fasted to lose/maintain weight (30 days) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 2.0% 0.8% 2.6% N/A 2.5% 1.0%
Vomited or took laxatives to lose/maintain weight (30 days) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.4% 0.5% 0.2% N/A 0.2% 0.5%
Took diet pills, powders, or liquids to lose/maintain weight (30 days) (7 & 8th grade ONLY) 0.4% 0.5% 0.2% N/A 0.0% 0.8%

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
Miscellaneous - Middle School (N=1,267)

GENDER GRADE

1  Of those who had sexual intercourse.



1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012
(907) (893) (849) (844) (791) (811) (789) (836)

LIFETIME (any use in lifetime)
Cigarettes 21.8% 14.3% 9.8% 7.0% 5.1% 5.0% 2.4% 1.3%
Alcohol 36.6% 28.6% 24.8% 21.1% 17.8% 16.7% 10.1% 7.8%
Marijuana 8.2% 4.0% 5.2% 2.7% 2.4% 3.0% 1.8% 1.2%
Cocaine 1.1% 0.7% 2.8% 0.6% 1.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.1%
Ecstasy N/A N/A 2.1% 0.2% 0.8% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Heroin N/A N/A 1.9% 0.5% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other Illegal Drugs1 N/A N/A 1.9% 0.5% 0.5% 0.2% 0.6% 0.1%
Oxycontin N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.1% 0.0%

CURRENT (any use in past 30 days)
Cigarettes 6.9% 3.5% 2.8% 1.7% 1.6% 1.2% 1.0% 0.6%
Alcohol 15.6% 10.8% 8.9% 6.6% 5.8% 3.7% 3.0% 2.1%
Binge Alcohol (5 or more drinks in a row) 3.0% 1.9% 2.3% 1.4% 1.3% 1.0% 0.1% 0.6%
Marijuana 3.2% 0.8% 2.6% 0.8% 1.3% 1.2% 0.8% 0.7%
Cocaine 0.7% 0.1% 1.8% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Ecstasy N/A N/A 1.5% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Inhalants 2.6% 3.1% 4.4% 3.4% 1.8% 1.0% 1.4% 0.9%
Heroin N/A N/A 0.9% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other Illegal Drugs1 N/A N/A 0.8% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Oxycontin N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0% 0.0%

ANNUAL (any use in past 12 months
Used someone else's prescription medication to get high N/A N/A N/A 1.4% 0.6% 0.1% 0.5% 0.2%
Used over-the-counter medication to get high N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Used "study drugs" to stay awake N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
1998, 2000, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, and 2012 Middle School Trends - Grades 7 & 8 ONLY

Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drug Use

1  This item asked about "any other type of illegal drug such as LSD (acid), PCP, mushrooms, Ketamine (Special K), Rohypnol (Roofies), GHB, or Oxycontin without a doctor's prescription".



1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012
(907) (893) (849) (844) (791) (811) (789) (836)

CARRIED A WEAPON1 (30 days)
When in school 2.8% 2.6% 2.7% 2.0% 1.4% 1.1% 0.5% 0.8%
When NOT in school 15.3% 12.8% 10.2% 12.4% 9.4% 8.7% 5.9% 6.1%

IN A PHYSICAL FIGHT (12 months)
When in school 16.8% 12.3% 13.3% 12.3% 9.5% 7.1% 4.2% 1.9%
When NOT in school 33.3% 31.0% 27.6% 27.9% 21.2% 18.9% 15.2% 11.7%

BULLYING (30 days)
Bullied/harassed on way to/from school N/A N/A 17.3% 19.1% 14.2% 13.3% 7.2% 4.3%
Bullied/harassed in school N/A N/A 35.7% 41.1% 29.8% 28.9% 20.7% 17.8%
Bullied/harassed when NOT in school and NOT on way to/from school N/A N/A 24.1% 24.6% 16.3% 15.8% 11.5% 8.6%
Bullied/harassed on the internet N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 16.7% 12.0% 10.5%
Saw someone else bullied/harassed in school N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 53.5% 42.5%

WORRIED ABOUT SAFETY
Worried when in school (somewhat/very) 8.7% 9.1% 6.5% 7.6% 6.0% 6.1% 6.2% 4.6%
Worried when NOT in school (somewhat/very) 22.6% 19.4% 22.3% 16.6% 16.3% 17.6% 14.0% 15.0%
Stayed home from school out of fear for safety (30 days) 1.2% 2.2% 2.1% 2.0% 1.0% 1.7% 1.3% 1.3%

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
1998, 2000, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, and 2012 Middle School Trends - Grades 7 & 8 ONLY

Violence and Safety

1  Respondents were asked about "a weapon such as a knife, gun, or club".



1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012
(907) (893) (849) (844) (791) (811) (789) (836)

STRESS
Life somewhat/very stressful N/A N/A 50.7% 48.1% 46.7% 49.6% 46.9% 47.0%
Worry about school  issues - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A 51.0% 49.0% 48.5% 43.9% 47.8% 47.3%
Worry about social  issues - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A 38.8% 34.8% 31.1% 32.0% 23.0% 23.0%
Worry about family  issues - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A 26.9% 25.6% 21.4% 22.3% 20.0% 17.8%
Worry about appearance  issues - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A 36.3% 30.5% 27.4% 29.4% 22.0% 21.1%
Worry about being bullied/harassed - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3.8% 4.1%

ADULT HELP
At least one teacher or other adult in this school to talk to about a problem N/A N/A 52.7% 49.8% 49.0% 45.0% 65.7% 65.9%
At least one adult outside of school to talk to about a problem N/A N/A 78.9% 78.6% 81.8% 81.2% 84.1% 87.0%
At least one family adult to talk to about a problem N/A N/A 80.2% 77.4% 82.3% 81.9% 85.6% 89.6%

DEPRESSION AND SUICIDE
Hurt self on purpose (12 months) N/A N/A N/A 10.4% 6.0% 6.5% 5.2% 4.7%
Depressed (12 months) N/A N/A 16.1% 14.0% 11.6% 9.1% 7.8% 7.4%
Seriously considered suicide (12 months) 12.9% 13.3% 12.0% 10.0% 5.6% 6.9% 5.2% 4.6%
Attempted suicide (12 months) 2.6% 3.6% 3.1% 2.3% 1.1% 1.1% 0.9% 1.0%

RIDING WITH IMPAIRED DRIVERS
Rode with drinking driver (30 days) - All students 9.4% 10.2% 10.7% 7.1% 7.2% 7.0% 7.4% 5.3%
Rode with driver using marijuana (30 days) - All students 2.3% 2.9% 3.1% 1.9% 0.8% 1.4% 0.8% 1.0%

SEXUAL BEHAVIOR
Ever had sexual intercourse 7.0% 5.4% 4.5% 4.4% 4.0% 2.6% 1.5% 1.7%
Condom use at last intercourse1 77.2% 75.0% 65.7% 74.3% 66.7% 71.4% 81.8% 69.2%

1  Of those who had sexual intercourse.

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
1998, 2000, 2002, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, and 2012 Middle School Trends - Grades 7 & 8 ONLY

Miscellaneous



 

Appendix B: 
 

Selected High School Data Tables 



MA
1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2011 Males Females 9th 10th 11th 12th
(1640) (1658) (1707) (1751) (1810) (1760) (1800) (1733) YRBS (862) (867) (460) (444) (422) (398)

LIFETIME (any use in lifetime)
Cigarettes 52.0% 48.9% 38.5% 32.7% 29.2% 27.4% 19.4% 16.7% 39% 18.0% 15.3% 8.6% 11.3% 20.9% 27.8%
Alcohol 73.1% 70.8% 66.0% 61.9% 58.8% 56.8% 50.3% 49.1% 68% 47.5% 50.8% 31.3% 41.6% 60.0% 66.7%
Marijuana 41.3% 40.5% 39.4% 37.2% 33.0% 33.2% 30.8% 28.3% 43% 31.3% 25.4% 11.2% 19.0% 39.0% 47.4%
Cocaine 3.7% 3.9% 4.2% 5.2% 5.4% 2.7% 1.1% 1.8% 5% 2.7% 1.0% 1.3% 1.6% 1.7% 3.0%
Ecstasy N/A N/A 5.7% 3.7% 2.9% 2.3% 1.1% 1.8% 6% 2.7% 1.0% 1.5% 1.1% 1.9% 3.0%
Heroin N/A N/A 1.5% 1.4% 1.3% 0.8% 0.4% 0.3% 2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.7% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3%
Methamphetamines N/A N/A 4.1% 3.3% 2.4% 1.3% 0.8% 0.9% 3% 1.3% 0.5% 0.2% 1.4% 1.2% 0.8%
Steroids (no prescription) N/A N/A 1.4% 1.9% 1.4% 1.2% 0.2% 0.3% 3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5%

Other Illegal Drugs1 N/A N/A 7.5% 7.6% 6.6% 5.6% 4.1% 3.5% N/A 5.2% 1.7% 1.3% 3.6% 4.3% 5.0%
Oxycontin N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.8% 1.6% N/A 2.2% 1.0% 0.9% 0.9% 2.6% 2.3%

CURRENT (any use in past 30 days)
Cigarettes 26.8% 20.2% 15.7% 13.8% 12.4% 12.5% 7.0% 5.5% 14% 6.0% 5.1% 2.8% 3.8% 6.4% 9.8%
Alcohol 51.5% 50.6% 44.0% 40.9% 38.2% 36.7% 31.5% 33.3% 40% 32.7% 34.1% 17.7% 26.8% 42.5% 49.2%
Binge Alcohol (5 or more drinks in a row) 31.4% 31.5% 27.0% 23.1% 22.7% 19.0% 16.7% 17.8% 22% 20.1% 15.6% 7.0% 9.0% 22.6% 35.3%
Marijuana 23.7% 26.3% 22.9% 23.3% 20.2% 22.7% 19.3% 17.0% 28% 20.2% 13.8% 4.8% 13.1% 24.2% 27.7%
Cocaine 1.7% 1.4% 2.5% 2.9% 2.3% 1.3% 0.3% 0.8% N/A 1.2% 0.3% 1.1% 0.7% 0.2% 1.0%
Ecstasy N/A N/A 2.3% 1.7% 1.1% 1.0% 0.4% 0.8% N/A 1.0% 0.5% 0.7% 0.7% 0.5% 1.3%
Inhalants 3.1% 2.2% 2.6% 2.8% 2.6% 1.8% 1.7% 0.6% N/A 0.6% 0.6% 1.1% 0.7% 0.2% 0.3%
Heroin N/A N/A 0.9% 1.0% 0.9% 0.5% 0.3% 0.1% N/A 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%
Methamphetamines N/A N/A 1.8% 2.0% 1.3% 1.1% 0.4% 0.3% N/A 0.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.7% 0.5% 0.3%
Steroids (no prescription) N/A N/A 0.9% 1.5% 0.9% 0.9% 0.1% 0.1% N/A 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%

Other Illegal Drugs1 N/A N/A 3.3% 3.7% 3.5% 2.9% 1.8% 1.7% N/A 2.6% 0.8% 0.9% 2.3% 1.7% 2.0%
Oxycontin N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.3% 0.7% N/A 1.2% 0.2% 0.7% 0.7% 0.5% 1.0%

ANNUAL (any use in past 12 months)
Used someone else's prescription medication to get high N/A N/A N/A 5.9% 3.8% 3.1% 1.9% 2.5% N/A 2.4% 2.7% 1.3% 2.9% 2.6% 3.5%
Used over-the-counter medication to get high N/A N/A 4.3% 3.6% 3.3% 2.6% 1.6% 2.3% N/A 2.7% 1.9% 0.9% 3.6% 2.4% 2.0%
Used "study drugs" to stay awake N/A N/A N/A 6.6% 5.1% 4.0% 3.1% 4.9% N/A 5.6% 4.2% 1.7% 4.1% 5.3% 9.1%

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drug Use - High School (N=1,733)

GENDER GRADE

1  This item asked about "any other type of illegal drug such as LSD (acid), PCP, mushrooms, Ketamine (Special K), Rohypnol (Roofies), GHB, or Oxycontin without a doctor's prescription".

TOTAL



MA
1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2011 Males Females 9th 10th 11th 12th
(1640) (1658) (1707) (1751) (1810) (1760) (1800) (1733) YRBS (862) (867) (460) (444) (422) (398)

CARRIED A WEAPON1 (30 days)
When in school 6.2% 5.2% 4.9% 5.2% 5.0% 4.3% 1.8% 2.1% 4% 3.6% 0.7% 1.5% 2.7% 2.4% 2.0%
When NOT in school 13.9% 12.1% 10.0% 11.2% 11.2% 8.9% 6.8% 6.9% N/A 11.6% 2.2% 6.5% 7.7% 6.2% 7.0%

IN A PHYSICAL FIGHT (12 months)
When in school 13.0% 12.2% 9.1% 9.7% 9.3% 8.6% 5.6% 3.9% 7% 5.3% 2.5% 5.2% 4.3% 2.4% 3.5%
When NOT in school 26.9% 24.1% 19.6% 20.4% 19.1% 16.4% 13.6% 11.2% N/A 16.4% 6.1% 15.0% 10.4% 9.3% 9.8%

BULLYING (30 days)
Bullied/harassed on way to/from school N/A N/A 7.7% 9.8% 7.1% 8.3% 6.1% 5.2% N/A 6.1% 4.4% 4.4% 6.8% 4.5% 5.3%
Bullied/harassed in school N/A N/A 21.0% 19.7% 17.2% 19.1% 15.2% 13.8% N/A 13.3% 14.3% 17.3% 13.3% 13.5% 10.8%
Bullied/harassed when NOT in school and NOT on way to/from school N/A N/A 15.7% 13.8% 12.2% 14.4% 7.9% 7.8% N/A 7.2% 8.3% 9.2% 7.4% 7.8% 6.5%
Bullied/harassed on the internet N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 15.2% 12.1% 11.3% N/A 8.6% 14.0% 12.8% 11.0% 10.5% 10.8%
Saw someone else bullied/harassed in school N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 41.6% 37.7% N/A 36.4% 39.0% 43.2% 39.2% 37.7% 30.4%

WORRIED ABOUT SAFETY
Worried when in school (somewhat/very) 6.1% 7.3% 6.2% 6.6% 5.4% 5.2% 4.9% 3.9% N/A 4.3% 3.5% 5.5% 4.7% 1.9% 3.3%
Worried when NOT in school (somewhat/very) 20.1% 13.9% 14.6% 11.7% 11.7% 12.5% 10.3% 10.8% N/A 8.7% 12.9% 11.8% 11.3% 10.3% 9.6%
Stayed home from school out of fear for safety (30 days) 2.6% 3.8% 2.3% 3.8% 2.2% 3.8% 2.8% 2.5% 5% 2.0% 3.1% 3.1% 2.0% 2.6% 2.5%

DATING VIOLENCE
Physically hurt only by a date (ever) N/A 3.6% 2.8% 3.0% 2.7% 3.2% 2.0% 1.0% N/A 1.3% 0.8% 1.1% 0.7% 1.4% 1.0%
Sexually hurt only by a date (ever) N/A 2.5% 2.8% 3.6% 2.2% 1.7% 2.0% 2.0% N/A 0.7% 3.4% 1.5% 1.4% 2.1% 3.3%
Both physically & sexually hurt by a date (ever) N/A 1.8% 2.1% 1.7% 1.7% 1.5% 1.1% 0.8% N/A 0.6% 0.9% 0.2% 1.1% 0.2% 1.5%

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
Violence and Safety - High School (N=1,733)

GENDER GRADE

1  Respondents were asked about "a weapon such as a knife, gun, or club".

TOTAL



MA
1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2011 Males Females 9th 10th 11th 12th
(1640) (1658) (1707) (1751) (1810) (1760) (1800) (1733) YRBS (862) (867) (460) (444) (422) (398)

STRESS
Life somewhat/very stressful N/A 75.7% 78.0% 74.2% 73.0% 72.3% 73.4% 74.9% N/A 65.6% 84.1% 67.4% 75.6% 75.7% 82.0%
Worry about school  issues - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A 73.3% 68.0% 67.5% 67.6% 65.2% 69.8% N/A 60.0% 79.6% 64.5% 71.1% 72.1% 72.0%
Worry about social  issues - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A 54.6% 50.6% 44.2% 41.4% 39.7% 40.7% N/A 32.4% 48.9% 37.7% 41.3% 40.3% 44.0%
Worry about family  issues - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A 39.9% 38.0% 33.0% 36.4% 31.0% 32.8% N/A 26.7% 39.0% 29.9% 30.6% 35.1% 36.4%
Worry about appearance  issues - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A 48.7% 43.6% 39.4% 39.0% 36.7% 38.8% N/A 25.1% 52.4% 39.9% 36.7% 39.6% 39.4%
Worry about being being bullied/harassed  - Often/Almost Every Day N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 4.2% 4.0% N/A 4.1% 3.9% 4.4% 3.6% 3.1% 5.1%

ADULT HELP
At least one teacher/other adult in this school to talk to about a problem N/A N/A 49.7% 47.1% 49.9% 52.8% 57.2% 61.3% N/A 62.4% 60.2% 56.6% 59.8% 64.9% 64.6%
At least one adult outside of school to talk to about a problem N/A N/A 76.9% 74.0% 77.2% 78.2% 81.7% 84.6% N/A 84.9% 84.3% 85.3% 83.9% 85.7% 83.8%
At least one family adult to talk to about a problem N/A N/A 72.7% 70.9% 74.3% 76.6% 79.4% 82.3% N/A 82.5% 82.2% 83.0% 83.9% 81.8% 80.1%

DEPRESSION AND SUICIDE
Hurt self on purpose (12 months) N/A N/A N/A 14.9% 11.3% 11.6% 10.2% 12.0% N/A 6.3% 17.8% 11.6% 12.6% 11.1% 12.8%
Depressed (12 months) N/A N/A 23.9% 22.0% 17.5% 18.4% 15.9% 17.8% 25% 12.0% 23.5% 16.6% 15.8% 19.5% 19.6%
Sought medical help/medication for depression (12 months) 9.1% 9.0% 10.2% 9.3% 8.4% 8.0% 6.2% 8.2% N/A 5.2% 11.1% 5.7% 7.3% 9.0% 11.3%
Seriously considered suicide (12 months) 16.6% 15.1% 14.3% 10.6% 7.6% 9.3% 6.8% 8.9% 13% 5.3% 12.4% 6.5% 8.8% 10.5% 9.8%
Attempted suicide (12 months) 5.1% 4.7% 5.5% 4.0% 2.8% 2.6% 1.7% 3.6% 7% 2.3% 4.9% 3.3% 2.5% 4.3% 4.3%
Injured in suicide attempt (12 months) N/A N/A 1.7% 1.3% 1.1% 1.1% 0.2% 1.3% 2% 0.9% 1.6% 1.1% 0.7% 2.1% 1.3%

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
Stress, Support, Depression, and Suicide - High School (N=1,733)

GENDER GRADETOTAL



MA
1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2011 Males Females 9th 10th 11th 12th
(1640) (1658) (1707) (1751) (1810) (1760) (1800) (1733) YRBS (862) (867) (460) (444) (422) (398)

ALCOHOL-RELATED DRIVING/RIDING
Rode with drinking driver (30 days) - All students 18.6% 21.2% 20.6% 19.0% 15.9% 15.3% 8.3% 9.3% 23% 10.1% 8.5% 9.2% 7.0% 8.6% 12.6%
Drove after drinking - (30 days) All students 5.0% 6.2% 5.7% 5.9% 4.9% 4.8% 1.4% 1.7% 7% 2.4% 1.0% 0.2% 0.0% 1.4% 5.5%
Drove after drinking - (30 days) Of drivers 16.7% 22.2% 18.2% 19.3% 16.5% 19.3% 6.9% 7.7% N/A 10.3% 4.9% 12.5% 0.0% 4.3% 10.6%

MARIJUANA-RELATED DRIVING/RIDING
Rode with driver using marijuana (30 days) - All students 19.7% 22.2% 19.2% 21.2% 16.0% 17.9% 15.5% 15.0% N/A 16.5% 13.5% 4.1% 9.5% 20.9% 27.4%
Drove after using marijuana - (30 days) All students 5.8% 6.9% 6.7% 7.5% 5.0% 6.3% 4.0% 4.5% N/A 6.6% 2.4% 0.4% 0.7% 5.2% 12.8%
Drove after using marijuana - (30 days) Of drivers 19.5% 25.4% 22.8% 24.9% 18.3% 25.5% 17.9% 19.2% N/A 26.5% 11.1% 28.6% 9.4% 15.2% 23.3%

SEXUAL BEHAVIOR
Ever had sexual intercourse 23.4% 21.2% 24.2% 24.1% 24.1% 24.5% 19.3% 19.3% 42% 21.6% 17.2% 7.0% 10.7% 24.3% 37.8%
Intercourse in past 3 months 16.4% 15.6% 17.3% 18.0% 16.6% 18.1% 14.6% 13.7% 30% 15.1% 12.5% 3.7% 7.7% 17.1% 28.3%
Ever been/gotten someone pregnant 2.2% 1.3% 2.1% 2.4% 2.0% 1.5% 0.8% 0.8% N/A 0.9% 0.6% 0.2% 1.1% 0.7% 1.0%

Condom use at last intercourse 1 72.4% 77.0% 72.6% 72.4% 74.4% 73.7% 79.6% 75.9% 58% 80.3% 70.5% 82.8% 69.6% 77.8% 75.0%

Alcohol/drugs at last intercourse 1 23.6% 27.3% 23.9% 26.2% 22.1% 21.0% 20.3% 23.1% 23% 25.8% 19.7% 20.0% 26.7% 24.0% 21.6%

WEIGHT
Consider self slightly/very overweight 24.6% 23.4% 23.8% 23.1% 22.2% 20.3% 19.0% 21.1% 28% 18.2% 24.0% 23.9% 18.8% 23.2% 18.1%
Trying to lose weight 36.4% 39.1% 39.2% 37.3% 36.0% 36.7% 35.3% 34.6% 45% 21.8% 47.4% 36.8% 31.1% 36.6% 34.4%
Exercised or ate less to lose/maintain weight (30 days) N/A N/A 51.0% 47.3% 44.9% 44.5% 40.9% 43.4% N/A 34.3% 52.6% 45.5% 41.1% 41.5% 46.2%
Fasted to lose/maintain weight (30 days) N/A N/A 7.3% 6.6% 5.7% 5.4% 4.6% 5.0% 10% 2.9% 7.1% 4.4% 5.2% 5.7% 4.8%
Vomited or took laxatives to lose/maintain weight (30 days) 3.0% 3.6% 3.8% 3.5% 1.8% 2.8% 2.3% 2.5% 5% 1.2% 3.8% 2.2% 2.0% 2.6% 3.3%
Took diet pills, powders, or liquids to lose/maintain weight (30 days) 3.0% 3.6% 3.2% 2.8% 2.3% 1.7% 1.2% 1.3% 4% 0.7% 2.0% 1.3% 0.7% 1.2% 2.3%

2012-2013 NEWTON YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY
Miscellaneous - High School (N=1,733)

GENDER GRADE

1  Of those who had sexual intercourse.

TOTAL
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